

No. 21-1454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE OHIO ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
AMERICANS FOR FAIR TREATMENT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID R. DOREY
Counsel of Record
TESSA E. SHURR
THE FAIRNESS CENTER
500 N. Third Street
Suite 600B
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(844) 293-1001
drdorey@fairnesscenter.org
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Americans for Fair Treatment*

November 16, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Ohio Adjutant General Is Not a Federal Agency and Classifying Him as Such Would Have Expansive Down- stream Consequences	3
II. Allowing FLRA’s Decision to Stand Would Suborn Serious First Amendment Violations	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	4
<i>Clay v. Greendale Sch. Dist.</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2022 WL 1443075 (E.D. Wis. May 6, 2022).....	11
<i>Debont v. City of Poway</i> , No. 98CV0502-K, 1998 WL 415844 (S.D. Cal. April 14, 1998).....	7
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	6
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	11
<i>IRS v. FLRA</i> , 494 U.S. 922 (1990).....	4
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	7
<i>Lipscomb v. FLRA</i> , 333 F.3d 611 (CA5 2003)	4
<i>McClendon v. Long</i> , 22 F.4th 1330 (CA11 2022).....	10
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	7
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n Blind, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	10
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Off. Dep't</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	11
<i>U.S. Dep't Treasury v. FLRA</i> , 43 F.3d 682 (CADDC 1994).....	4
<i>W. Va. Bd. Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	6
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
5 U.S.C. § 101	5
5 U.S.C. §§ 3371–75	5
§ 3371(4)(C)	5
5 U.S.C. § 7102	8
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(3).....	3
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(3)(F).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7105(g)(3).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 7111(a).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 7115(a).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(2).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(5).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(8).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
32 U.S.C. § 325(a).....	9
32 U.S.C. § 709(e).....	5
5 C.F.R. §§ 334.101–08.....	5
§ 334.103	5
§ 334.104(a).....	6
§ 334.106(a).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Collective Bargaining Agreement Between the Adjutant General of Ohio and the American Federation of Government Employees, Local 3970: February 2011–January 2014, https://www.ong.ohio.gov/ohio_partnership/op-resources/CollectiveBargainingAgreementFeb11toJan14.pdf [https://perma.cc/JE2E-VLDT].....	5, 7, 8–9
Erich B. Smith, <i>National Guard Technician Program Turns 50</i> (Jan. 28, 2019), https://www.nationalguard.mil/News/Article/1741764/national-guard-technician-program-turns-50/ [https://perma.cc/5LKS-Y7CF]	2
OPM, <i>Policy, Data, Oversight</i> , https://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/hiring-information/intergovernment-personnel-act/#url=Provisions [https://perma.cc/L2XH-9ZVQ] (last visited Nov. 15, 2022).....	6
